

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

RICHARD CONVERTINO,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 07-CV-13842-DT

v.

Hon. Robert H. Cleland

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

---

Stephen M. Kohn  
Kohn, Kohn  
3233 P Street NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
202-342-6980  
sk@kkc.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Convertino

John R. Tyler  
Jonathan E. Zimmerman  
Jeffrey M. Smith  
Scott Risner (P70762)  
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Division  
20 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Room 7116  
Washington DC 20001  
(202) 353-0441  
jonathan.zimmerman@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for the U.S. Dept. of Justice

Herschel P. Fink (P13427)  
Richard E. Zuckerman (P26521)  
Brian D. Wassom (P60381)  
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP  
2290 First National Building  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 465-7400  
hpf@honigman.com  
bdw@honigman.com

Attorneys for Non-Party David Ashenfelter

Robert Bernius  
Leslie Machado  
Nixon Peabody LLP  
401 9<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(212) 585-8312  
rbernius@nixonpeabody.com

Attorneys for Non-Party Detroit Free Press, Inc.

---

**NON-PARTY DAVID ASHENFELTER'S OMNIBUS RESPONSE TO  
MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY HE SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CIVIL CONTEMPT  
[D/E 38] AND MOTION FOR SANCTIONS [D/E 39]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ..... i

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY .....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....2

    A. Convertino Has Consistently and Repeatedly Accused  
    Ashenfelter of Committing, or Contributing to, Criminal Acts .....2

        1. Convertino’s Complaint Accuses Ashenfelter of  
        Participating in Criminal Activity.....2

        2. In These Proceedings, Convertino Has Expressly  
        Alleged—and This Court Has Acknowledged—the  
        Potential Criminality of the Actions He Alleges..... 3

        3. In Public Statements, Convertino Has Directly  
        Accused Ashenfelter of Criminal Acts .....4

    B. Ashenfelter Asserts the Fifth Amendment at His Deposition ..... 5

III. ARGUMENT .....6

    A. Standards for Reviewing an Invocation of the Fifth  
    Amendment Privilege .....6

        1. The Fifth Amendment Liberally Protects Witnesses  
        From Being Forced to Provide Any Information That  
        May Supply a Link in the Chain of Evidence Needed  
        to Prove a Crime..... 6

        2. The Privilege May Only Be Asserted Question-by-  
        Question ..... 7

        3. The Court Must Sustain The Privilege Unless It Is  
        “Perfectly Clear” That Ashenfelter’s Answer “Cannot  
        Possibly” Help to Incriminate Him..... 7

B. Convertino’s Arguments Fall Far Short ..... 9

    1. Ashenfelter Need Not Lay the Groundwork for the Privilege Before Asserting It ..... 9

    2. Ashenfelter Need Not Be Aware of an Actual Investigation Against Him ..... 11

    3. The Mere Fact of Asserting the Privilege Does Not Create an Adverse Inference That Then Destroys the Privilege ..... 11

C. Ashenfelter’s Assertion of the Fifth Amendment Privilege Was Amply Justified ..... 12

    1. Ashenfelter Could Be Charged With Conspiracy or Other Indirect Liability for Any Crime Committed by a Government Official ..... 13

    2. Direct or Indirect Violation of the Privacy Act ..... 13

    3. Perjury, False Statements, and Obstruction of Justice ..... 14

    4. Related Federal Statutes Concerning Possession and Disclosure of Documents ..... 16

    5. Theft and Receipt of Government Information or Records ..... 17

    6. The Espionage Act and Disclosure of Confidential Information ..... 18

    7. Criminal Contempt of Court Order ..... 20

    8. Receipt, Possession, or Concealing of Stolen Property, M.C.L. 750.535 ..... 20

D. Even If This Court Finds That Ashenfelter’s Asserted Privilege Is Invalid, Convertino’s Requested Relief Is Unjustified ..... 21

    1. Contempt and Coercive Sanctions Are Premature ..... 21

    2. Convertino’s Requested Contempt Sanctions Are Excessive in Any Event ..... 21

E.	Convertino’s Various and Sundry Requests for Sanctions Are Unfounded .....	23
1.	Convertino Has Consistently Salted the Record With Uncivil and Unfounded Accusations in Order to Taint the Court’s Perception of Ashenfelter .....	23
2.	Neither Rule Cited by Convertino Applies Here .....	24
a.	Convertino Did Not Follow Rule 11’s Prerequisites.....	24
b.	Rule 37 Only Punishes Objectively Unreasonable Conduct.....	25
3.	Ashenfelter Has Done Nothing Sanctionable .....	26
a.	Opposition to the Motion to Compel .....	26
b.	Motion for Protective Order and Remission (D/E 28) .....	26
c.	Motion for Reconsideration of the November 7, 2008 Order (D/E 32) .....	29
d.	Emergency Motion Regarding Video Deposition (D/E 34) .....	30
e.	Deposition Scheduling in October 2008 .....	30
f.	Assertion of the Fifth Amendment in December 2008 .....	31
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anton v. Prospect Cafe Milano, Inc.*,  
233 F.R.D. 216 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 10

*Bank One of Cleveland, N.A. v. Abbe*,  
916 F.2d 1067 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 9

*Baxter v. Palmigiano*,  
425 U.S. 308 (1976)..... 12

*deAntonio v. Solomon*,  
42 F.R.D. 320 (D. Mass. 1967) ..... 15

*Doe v. Glazner*,  
232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 8

*Fisher v. United States*,  
425 U.S. 391 (1976)..... 10

*Hatfill v. Mukasey*,  
No. 08-5049, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 5755 (Mar. 11, 2008)..... 21-22

*Hoffman v. United States*,  
341 U.S. 479 (1951)..... *Passim*

*In re Atterbury*,  
316 F.2d 106 (6th Cir. 1963) ..... 9

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
662 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 10

*In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litigation*,  
609 F.2d 867 (7th Cir. 1979) ..... 8

*In re Kave*,  
760 F.2d 343 (1st Cir. 1985) ..... 10

*In re Master Key Litigation*,  
507 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 1974) ..... 8

*In re Morganroth*,  
718 F.2d 161 (6th Cir. 1983) ..... 7-8, 12

*Kastigar v. United States*,  
406 U.S. 441 (1972)..... 6

*LeBlanc v. Spector*,  
378 F.Supp. 310 (D.C. Conn. 1974)..... 15

*NCS Pearson, Inc. v. McGrath & Assocs*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34849 (E.D. Mich. May 31, 2006)..... 12

*New York Times v. U.S.*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 19

*Robinson v. Jones*,  
142 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 9

*U.S. v. Arnott*,  
704 F.2d 322 (6th Cir. 1983) ..... 7

*U.S. v. Blizzard*,  
812 F.Supp. 79 (E.D. Va. 1993), *aff'd*, 27 F.3d 100 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 17

*U.S. v. Franklin, et al.*  
No. 1:05CR225 (E.D. Va)..... 19

*U.S. v. Leisure*,  
844 F.2d 1347 (8th Cir. 1988), *rehearing denied, cert. denied*, 488 U.S. 932 ..... 15

*U.S. v. Morison*,  
844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... 17

*United States v. Argomaniz*,  
925 F.2d 1349 (11th Cir.1991) ..... 7, 10

*United States v. Cuthbertson*,  
630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980) *cert. denied*, 449 U.S. 1126 (1981) ..... 22

*United States v. Cutler*,  
6 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 22

*United States v. Doe*,  
465 U.S. 605 (1984)..... 10

*United States v. Grable*,  
98 F.3d 251 (6th Cir.1996), *cert. denied*, 519 U.S. 1059 (1997) ..... 6, 10

*United States v. Seavers*,  
472 F.2d 607 (6th Cir. 1973) ..... 20



**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552a(i)(1)..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)..... 2-3

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 3..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 4..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 402..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 641..... 17

18 U.S.C. §§ 793(b)..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 798..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 1001..... 14

18 U.S.C § 1510..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 1512..... 15

18 U.S.C. §§ 1621..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1622..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1905..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1924..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 2071(a)..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 3282..... 17

M.C.L. § 750.535..... 20

Privacy Act of 1974..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE..... 7, 9-10

FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(2) ..... 24

Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6..... 11

Fed. R. Evid. 501 ..... 22, 26

Fifth Amendment ..... *Passim*

First Amendment ..... *Passim*

Local Rule 7.1..... 30-31

Rule 11 ..... 24

Rule 37 ..... 24, 25

Rule 26 ..... 27-28

Rule 30 ..... 27, 31

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY CRIMINAL RESOURCE MANUAL § 1665 ..... 16

Wright, Miller & Marcus, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE: CIVIL 2D § 2018, pp. 272-73 ..... 6
